505278593 01/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5325365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIMON BRIAN LAIGHT	01/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAIGHT DESIGNS LIMITED	
Street Address:	reet Address: 36 WESTFIELD ROAD	
City:	EDGBASTON, BIRMINGHAM	
State/Country:	tate/Country: UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	B15 3QG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15882185

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)406-0336

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-406-0335

Email: salaniz@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 2: STE. 3900

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P7-7018 085323-587930
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SABRINA ALANIZ
SIGNATURE:	/Sabrina Alaniz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment_P7-7018US0#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment P7-7018US0#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment P7-7018US0#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment P7-7018US0#page4.tif

PATENT 505278593

REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0751

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 4th day of January 2019

BETWEEN

- SIMON BRIAN LAIGHT, holder of British passport number , at 36 Westfield Road, Edgbaston, Birmingham, B15 3QG, United Kingdom (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) LAIGHT DESIGNS LIMITED, a company incorporated in United Kingdom (company number 11631921) and having its registered office at 36 Westfield Road, Edgbaston, Birmingham, B15 3QG, United Kingdom (the "Assignee"),

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor has contributed to the development of a stand for locating a wheel of a wheeled vehicle that is the subject of the patent applications set out in Annexure A of this Assignment (the "Invention").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights, title and interest in and to the Invention to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Assignment.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Hong Kong Dollar (HK\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor assigns to the Assignee absolutely all its entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, including without limitation:
 - (a) the right to file patent, utility model and/or design applications in respect of the Invention and any improvements thereon ("IP Applications"), and to pursue and obtain other forms of legal protection in respect of the Invention and any improvements thereon, anywhere in the world;
 - (b) the right to claim priority from any such IP Applications;
 - (c) the right to file convention, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, re-examination, continued prosecution ("CPA") applications and/or a request for continued examination ("RCE") in respect of any such IP Applications;
 - (d) the right to prosecute and obtain grant of patent and/or other intellectual property rights based on or relating to any of the above applications anywhere in the world;
 - (e) the absolute entitlement to any patent rights granted pursuant to any of the above applications; and
 - (f) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership of any patent or other legal rights granted in respect of the Invention or any improvements thereon, whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0752

- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor shall at the expense of the Assignee promptly execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Assignment. For the avoidance of doubt, the Assignee specifically covenants with the Assignor that the Assignee shall promptly execute any documents in relation to the filing, prosecution and registration of any IP Applications or any other applications referred to in clause 1, anywhere in the world, by the Assignor or its nominee.
- 3. The Assignor further covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor has not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignor is prevented from validly assigning the rights referred to in clause 1.
- 4. Each party shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall promptly execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may by required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- 6. Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Assignment. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in this Assignment.
- 7. In this Assignment the expressions "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall, where the context so admits, include their respective successors, heirs and assigns.
- 8. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same assignment. No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.
- This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws
 of England and Wales and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of
 the Courts of England and Wales.

PATENT REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0753

ANNEXURE A

	Title of Invention	Patent Application Number	Patent Publication Number	Jurisdiction
1	Vehicle Stand	GB1701618.9	GB2559347	United Kingdom
2	Vehicle Stand	US15/882,185	US2018/0215428A1	United States

PATENT REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0754 IN WITNESS WHEREOF SIMON BRIAN LAIGHT, have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by the Assignor in the presence of:

Date: 14.1.2019

Haryam Bethrain 360 Westfield Roud Edg. Bih. Bis 369.

SIGNED by

For and on behalf of the Assignee in the presence of:

Date:

14.1.2019.

Huyann Bettinson 36a Westfield Road Edg. Blum B15 3RG.

> PATENT REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0755

RECORDED: 01/15/2019